
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

REGULATORY SERVICES COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.30 pm 
Thursday 

23 March 2017 
Havering Town Hall, 
Main Road, Romford 

 
Members 11: Quorum 4 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative 
(5) 

Residents’ 
(2) 

East Havering Residents’ 
(2) 

Robby Misir (Chairman) 
Melvin Wallace 

Ray Best 
Steven Kelly 

Michael White 
 

Stephanie Nunn 
Reg Whitney 

 

Alex Donald (Vice-Chair) 
Linda Hawthorn 

   

UKIP 
(1) 

Independent Residents 
(1) 

 

Phil Martin 
 

Graham Williamson  

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Richard Cursons 01708 432430 

richard.cursons@onesource.co.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



Regulatory Services Committee, 23 March 2017 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 
 



Regulatory Services Committee, 23 March 2017 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 
 
These are the arrangements in case of fire or other events that might require the 
meeting room or building’s evacuation. (Double doors at the entrance to the Council 
Chamber and door on the right hand corner (marked as an exit). 
 
Proceed down main staircase, out the main entrance, turn left along front of building 
to side car park, turn left and proceed to the “Fire Assembly Point” at the corner of the 
rear car park.  Await further instructions. 
 
I would like to remind members of the public that Councillors have to make decisions 
on planning applications strictly in accordance with planning principles. 

 
I would also like to remind members of the public that the decisions may not always 
be popular, but they should respect the need for Councillors to take decisions that will 
stand up to external scrutiny or accountability. 
 
Would members of the public also note that they are not allowed to communicate with 
or pass messages to Councillors during the meeting.  
 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive. 

 
 

3 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  

 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 
 

4 P0088.17 - CROWNFIELD SCHOOL HOUSE, WHIREHART LANE ROMFORD 

(Pages 1 - 8) 
 
 

5 P0154.17 - HYLANDS PRIMARY SCHOOL, GRANGER WAY HORNCHURCH 

(Pages 9 - 22) 
 
 



Regulatory Services Committee, 23 March 2017 

 
 

 

6 P0096.17 - TOWERS INFANT SCHOOL, OSBORNE ROAD (Pages 23 - 34) 

 
 

7 P0149.17 - WHYBRIDGE INFANTS SCHOOL, FORD LANE, RAINHAM (Pages 35 - 

44) 
 
 

8 P0059.17 - CENTRAL PARK SWIMMING POOL, GOOSHAYS DRIVE (Pages 45 - 54) 

 
 

9 P2031.16 - LAND TO THE REAR OF KENT HOUSE, DURHAM HOUSE AND 
CUMBERLAND HOUSE, WHITE HART LANE ROMFORD (Pages 55 - 74) 

 
 

10 URGENT BUSINESS  

 
 To consider any other item in respect of which the Chairman is of the opinion, by 

reason of special circumstances which will be specified in the minutes, that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency 
 
 

 
  Andrew Beesley 

Head of Democratic Services 
 
 



 

 
REGULATORY 
SERVICES 
COMMITTEE 
23 March 2017 

REPORT 
 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

P0088.17 – Crownfield School House, 
White Hart Lane, Romford – Single storey 
rear extension and a new fenced 
playground. (received 20/01/17 and a 
revised plan received 1/03/17). 
 

Lead Officer: 
 
 
Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Helen Oakerbee - Planning Manager  
Applications 
 
Adèle Hughes 
Senior Planner  
adele.hughes@havering.gov.uk 
01708 432727 
 

Ward 
 
Policy context: 
 
 

Mawneys 
 
Local Development Framework 
The London Plan 
National Planning Policy Framework 
 

Financial summary: 
 
 

None 

 
The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 
 

Havering will be clean and its environment will be cared for      [x] 
People will be safe, in their homes and in the community      [x] 
Residents will be proud to live in Havering        [x] 

 
 

 

 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
This matter is brought before committee as the application site is Council owned 
and the application is contrary to Green Belt policy. The fact that the site is Council 
owned does not have any material bearing on the consideration of this planning 
application. 
 
The application seeks planning permission for a single storey rear extension and 
canopy roof to the School House building and a new fenced playground. Staff 
consider the application to be acc
[...]
cies Development Plan Document  

 

INFORMATIVES 
 

1. Statement Required by Article 35 (2) of the Town and Country Planning 
(Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015: No significant 
problems were identified during the consideration of the application, and 
therefore it has been determined in accordance with paragraphs 186-187 of 
the National Planning Policy Framework 2012. 

 
2. A fee is required when submitting details pursuant to the discharge of 

conditions.  In order to comply with the Town and Country Planning (Fees for 
Applications, Deemed Applications, Requests and Site Visits) (England) 
Regulations 2012, which came into force from 22.11.2012, a fee of £97 per 
request or £28 where the related permission was for extending or altering a 
dwellinghouse, is needed. 

Page 3



 
 

 
                      REPORT DETAIL 

 
 
1. Site Description: 
 
1.1 Crownfield School House is located on the western side of White Hart Lane 

in Collier Row. The nursery site is located in the edge of suburban Collier 
Row, with a three storey block of flats (Rutland House) and two storey 
residential dwellings, allotment gardens and the Educational Nature Reserve 
to the north and the River Rom and farm land to the west. Crownfield Infant 
and Junior Schools are located to the south. The site is located within 
Metropolitan Green Belt. 
 

2. Description of development: 
 

2.1 The application seeks permission for a single storey rear extension and 
canopy roof to the School House building and a new fenced playground with 
hardstanding. The extension would have a depth of approximately 12.6 
metres, a width of 7.4 metres and a height of 4.8 metres. The proposed 
materials include white painted render, grey concrete tiles to match the 
existing ones and white powder coated aluminium windows and doors. The 
canopy roof would have a width of 7.4 metres, a depth of 3.5 metres and a 
maximum height of 2.8 metres.  

 
2.2 The nursery provides childcare for 30
[...]
g spaces for Crownfield Junior and 
Infant Schools with 49 staff. The provision of 60 car parking spaces 
exceeded the maximum requirement of 49 spaces, which was sufficient. 
There would be two additional full time staff for the extended nursery and 

Page 7



 
 

given that the level of parking provision exceeded the maximum requirement 
for application P1528.16, Staff consider that the proposal would not create 
any parking or highway issues. The Highway Authority has no objection to 
this proposal for Crownfield School House.  

 
7. Conclusion 
 
7.1  Staff are of the view that the proposed single storey rear extension and 

canopy roof to the School House building and a new fenced playground 
would not adversely impact on the streetscene or result in a significant loss 
of amenity to neighbouring occupiers. It is considered that the proposal 
would not create any highway or parking issues. The very special 
circumstances case put forward is considered to clearly overcome the 
identified harm to the Green Belt. The proposal is considered to be 
acceptable in all other respects and it is therefore recommended that 
planning permission be granted subject to conditions. 

 
 

 
  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 

 
 
 
Financial implications and risks: 
 
None. 
 
Legal implications and risks: 
 
This application is considered on its own merits and independently from the 
Council’s interest as owner of the site. 
 
Human Resources implications and risks: 
 
None. 
 
Equalities implications and risks: 
 
The Council’s planning policies are implemented with regard to Equalities and 
Diversity.  
 
 
 

                                         BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 

Application forms and plans received 20/01/2017 and a revised plan received 
1/03/2017. 
 

Page 8



 

 
REGULATORY 
SERVICES 
COMMITTEE 
23 March 2017 

REPORT 
 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

P0154.17 - Hylands Primary School, 
Granger Way, Hornchurch 
 
Proposed New 2-storey block to the rear 
of the school,
[...]
t as owner of the site. Land ownership is not a material planning 
consideration for the committee. 
 
Human Resources implications and risks: 
 
None. 
 
Equalities implications and risks: 
 
The Council’s planning policies are implemented with regard to equality and 
diversity.   
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 
 
Application form, drawings and supporting statements received on 31 January 
2017. 

Page 22



 

 
REGULATORY 
SERVICES 
COMMITTEE 
23 March 2017 

REPORT 
 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Ward 
 

P0096.17: Towers Infant School, Osborne 
Road 
 
Single storey extension to the existing 
Infant School building, to provide space 
for a new Nursery provision. Additional 
parking. (Application received 20th 
January 2017). 
 
Hylands 
 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Helen Oakerbee 
Planning Manager 
helen.oakerbee@havering.gov.uk 
01708 432800 
 

Policy context: 
 
 

Local Development Framework 
The London Plan 
National Planning Policy Framework 
 

Financial summary: 
 

None 

 
The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 

 
Havering will be clean and its environment will be cared for   [X] 
People will be safe, in their homes and in the community   [  ] 
Residents will be proud to live in Havering     [X] 
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 6

mailto:@havering.gov.uk


 
 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
 
The Council is in receipt of an application which seeks permission for an 
extension to the main school building, to be located on the western side of the site 
to provide nursery provision in line with a growing demand for early years places.  
The school is Council owned and an objection has been received. 
 
The development raises considerations in relation to the impact on the character 
and appearance of the surrounding area, the impact on the residential amenity of 
neighbouring occupiers, the suitability of the proposed parking and pedestrian 
access arrangements, and the implications for the surrounding highway network
[...]
 
 

P0149.17 - Whybridge Infants School, 
Ford Lane, Rainham - New 2 classroom 
extension and staff room infill extension 
(received 7/2/17) 
 

Lead Officer: 
 
 
Report Author and contact details: 
 
 
 
 
Ward: 

Helen Oakerbee - Planning Manager, 
Applications 
 
Adèle Hughes 
Senior Planner  
adele.hughes@havering.gov.uk 
01708 432727 
 
South Hornchurch 
 

Policy context: 
 
 

Local Development Framework 
The London Plan 
National Planning Policy Framework 
 

Financial summary: 
 
 

None 

 
The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 
 

Havering will be clean and its environment will be cared for      [x] 
People will be safe, in their homes and in the community      [  ] 
Residents will be proud to live in Havering                  [x] 
 

 
 

 

 

 

Page 35

Agenda Item 7

mailto:adele.hughes@havering.gov.uk


 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
This matter is brought before committee as the application site is Council owned. 
The fact that the site is Council owned does not have any material bearing on the 
consideration of this planning application. 
 
The application seeks planning permission for an extension to create two new 
classrooms and an infill extension to the staff room. Staff conclude the proposal to be 
acceptable. The application is recommended for approval subject to conditions. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
 
It is recommended that planning permission be granted subject to the following 
conditions: 
 
1. Time Limit - The development to which this permission relates must be 

commenced not later than three years from the date of this permission. 
 

Reason: To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 (as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004). 

 
2. Materials - The proposed development hereby approved shall be constructed in 

accordance with the materials detailed under Section 10 of the application form 
unless otherwise agreed in wr
[...]
ources implications and risks: 
 
None. 
 
Equalities implications and risks: 
 
The Council’s planning policies are implemented with regard to Equalities and 
Diversity.  

Page 53



 
 

 
 

                                         BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 

Application forms and plans received 1/02/2017 and 7/03/17 and revised plans 
received 13/02/2017. 

Page 54



 

 
REGULATORY 
SERVICES 
COMMITTEE 
23 March 2017 

REPORT 
 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Ward 

P2031.16: Land r/o Kent House, Durham 
House and Cumberland House White Hart 
Lane, Romford 
 
 Erection of 16 residential units (10 
houses and 6 apartments) comprising a 
part two / part three storey residential 
block, plus terraced housing and detached 
housing, car parking, landscaping and 
other associated works. (Application 
received: 19-12-2016; revised plans 
submitted 10-01-2017) 
 
 
Mawneys 
 

  
Lead officer 
 
 
 
 
 
Report Author and contact details: 
 
 
 
 
Policy Context: 

Helen Oakerbee 
Planning Manager 
helen.oakerbee@havering.gov.uk 
01708 432685 
 
Peter Fletcher 
peter.fletcher@havering.gov.uk 
01708432605 
Local Development Framework 
 
 
The London Plan 
National Planning Policy Framework 
National Planning Policy Practice 
Guidance 
Local Development Framework 
 

  
Financial summary: None  

Page 55

Agenda Item 9



 
 
 
 
The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives: 
 
Havering will be clean and its environment will be cared for  [x] 
People will be safe, in their homes and in the community  [x] 
Residents will be proud to live in Havering    [x] 
 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
This report considers an application for the redevelopment of part of the open space to 
the rear of four blocks of three-storey flats on the west side of White Hart Lane.  The 
site, which is Council owned, currently comprises an area of informal amenity space 
used by the occupants of the flats.  The space is gated and fenced off so that it is not 
publically accessible. The proposal is to erect 16 new affordable dwellings comprising 
6 flats and 10 houses.  The site lies within a predominantly residential area where the 
redevelopment of the land for housing would be acceptable in principle. The proposal 
raises issues of impact on adjoining residential occupiers, the provision of an 
adequate standard of accommodation for future occupiers and the loss of existing 
amenity space for the flats.  Consideration also needs to be given to the need for 
affordable homes.  Accordingly there are matters of judgement in relation to these 
issues and the weight that should be given to them. However, Staff consider that on 
balance, and subject to the prior completion of a S106 planning obligations unilateral 
undertaking, the development would be acceptable. 
 
 
  

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
1.  That the Committee notes that, subject to the exemption that applies in respect 

of affordable housing, the development proposed would be liable for the 
Mayor’s Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) in accordance with London Plan 
Policy 8.3 and that the applicable fee would be £27,760  (subject to indexation). 
This is based on the creation of 1,388 square metres of new gross internal 
floorspace.   

 
2.  That the proposal is unacceptable as it stands but would be acceptable subject 

to the applicant entering into  a planning obligation under S106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended), to secure the following: 

 

 A financial contribution of £96,000 to be used for educational purposes in 
accordance with the policies DC29 and DC72 of the LDF Core Strategy and 
Development Control Policies Development Plan Document and the Planning 
Obligations Supplementary Planning Document. 
 

Page 56



 
 
 

 All contribution sums shall include interest to the due date of expenditure and 
all contribution sums to be subject to indexation from the date of completion of 
the Section 106 obligation (unilateral undertaking) to the date of receipt by the 
Council. 
 

 The provision on site of a minimum of 50% of the units as affordable housing to 
remain as affordable rented units in perpetuity. 
 

 The Developer/Owner to pay the Council’s reasonable legal costs associated 
with the planning obligation prior to the completion of the obligation irrespective 
of whether the obligation is completed. 

 

 Payment of the appropriate planning obligations monitoring fee prior to the 
completion of the unilateral undertaking. 

 
That the Assistant Director of Regulatory Services be authorised to enter into a 
planning obligation to secure the above and upon completion of that obligation, grant 
planning permission subject to the conditions set out below. 

 
 

1.  Time limit - The development to which this permission relates must be 
commenced not later than three years from the date of this permission.  

 
Reason: To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004). 

 
2.  Accordance with plans - The development hereby permitted shall not be 
carried out otherwise than in complete accordance with the approved plans 
listed below: 

 
Reason: The Local Planning Authority consider it essential that the whole of the 
development is carried out and that no departure whatsoever is made from the 
details approved, since the development would not necessarily be acceptable if 
partly carried out or carried out differently in any degree from the details 
submitted.  Also, in order that the development accords with Development 
Control Policies Development Plan Document Policy DC61.      
 
3.   Car parking - No dwelling unit shall be occupied until the car/vehicle 
parking area shown on approved drawing 1427_PL_101 Rev E has been  
completed, and thereafter, the area shall be kept free of obstruction and 
permanently made available for the parking of vehicles associated with the 
d
[...]
 and design features in new 
development. The applicant's attention is drawn to the Council's 'Sustainable 
Construction Strategy' a copy of which is attached. For further advice contact 
the Council's Energy Management Officer on 01708 432884. 
 

Page 65



 
 
 

10. Street naming - Before occupation of the residential/commercial unit(s) 
hereby approved, it is a requirement to have the property/properties officially 
Street Named and Numbered by our Street Naming and Numbering Team.  
Official Street Naming and Numbering will ensure that that Council has record 
of the property/properties so that future occupants can access our services.  
Registration will also ensure that emergency services, Land Registry and the 
Royal Mail have accurate address details.  Proof of having officially gone 
through the Street Naming and Numbering process may also be required for 
the connection of utilities. For further details on how to apply for registration 
see:  
 
https://www.havering.gov.uk/Pages/Services/Street-names-and-
numbering.aspx 
 
11. Archaeology – Written schemes of investigation will need to be prepared 
and implemented by a suitably qualified professional accredited archaeological 
practice in accordance with Historic England’s Guidelines for Archaeological 
Projects in Greater London.  Condition 23  is exempt from deemed discharged 
under schedule 6 of the Town and Country Planning (Development 
Management Procedure England) Order 2015.  
 

 
REPORT DETAIL 

 
 
1. Site Description 
 
1.1 The site comprises grassed amenity areas to the rear of 5 blocks of three-

storey flats on the west side of White Hart Lane. It amounts to 0.36 hectares.  
The space forms an informal amenity area used by the occupiers of the flats 
and which has gated access. The land to the west of the site comprises 
allotments which lie within the Green Belt. To the south of the site is the 
Crownfield Junior School and further to the west is the open countryside of the 
Rom Valley.  
[...]
d result in additional demands on education 

provision such that a financial contribution is needed in accordance with 
policies DC29 and DC72. Previously, in accordance with the SPD, a 
contribution of £6000 per dwelling was sought and it is considered that a 
contribution equating to £6,000 per dwelling would be appropriate in this case.  
Separate monitoring of contributions would take place to ensure that no more 
than 5 contributions are pooled for individual projects. There would be 16 units 
and a charge of £96,000 is considered necessary to make the development 
acceptable in accordance with these policies and which would need to be 
secured through a S106 Planning Obligation.  

  
 
 
 

Page 72



 
 
 
7. Mayor’s Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 
 
7.1 All new floorspace is liable for Mayoral CIL, subject to any exemptions.  This 

application is for new housing that would be 100% affordable and under the CIL 
Regulations relief from the payment of CIL can be applied for.  Subject to a 
claim for relief the CIL liability would be £27,760.  

 
8. Conclusions 
 
8.1 The site currently comprises open space used informally by the residents of the 

existing flats. The proposed is to utilise this space to provide new affordable 
units comprising six apartments and ten houses to meet local housing needs. 
The proposed redevelopment of the site would be acceptable in principle in 
accordance with LDF and London Plan policies for new housing.   

 
8.2 The proposal is considered acceptable in terms of impact on the character of 

the area, which is mainly residential and the impact on neighbouring residential 
occupiers. The development would involve the loss of open space used by 
existing residents on an informal basis. This would have an impact on these 
residents. This loss of amenity needs to be balanced against the need for new 
affordable housing. Sufficient space would be retained to meet current 
guidance, including balconies and terraces, and a new children’s play area 
would be provided. All the new dwellings would have an acceptable level of 
amenity space.   

 
8.3 The proposal would provide much needed affordable housing within Havering 

that would help meet housing need.  There are matters of judgement in relation 
to the issues arising, but Staff consider that on balance, and subject to the prior 
completion of a S106 planning obligation the development would be 
acceptable. 

 
 
 

IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 
 
 
Financial implications and risks:  
 
None 
 
Legal implications and risks:  
 
Legal resources will be required to prepare and complete the S 106 legal agreement. 
The S106 contribution is lawfully required to mitigate the harm of the development, 
and comply with the Council’s planning policies. Officers are satisfied that the 
contribution required is compliant with the statutory tests set out in the CIL Regulations 
relations to planning obligations 
 
Human Resources implications and risks:  
 

Page 73



 
 
 
None  
 
Equalities implications and risks:  
 
The Council’s planning policies are implemented with regard to equality and diversity.  
 
 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 
1. Application form and revised plans received 19th December 2016 and 10th January 

2017. 

Page 74


	Agenda
	4 P0088.17 - CROWNFIELD SCHOOL HOUSE, WHITE HART LANE ROMFORD
	5 P0154.17 - HYLANDS PRIMARY SCHOOL, GRANGER WAY HORNCHURCH
	6 P0096.17 - TOWERS INFANT SCHOOL, OSBORNE ROAD
	7 P0149.17 - WHYBRIDGE INFANTS SCHOOL, FORD LANE, RAINHAM
	8 P0059.17 - CENTRAL PARK SWIMMING POOL, GOOSHAYS DRIVE
	9 P2031.16 - LAND TO THE REAR OF KENT HOUSE, DURHAM HOUSE AND CUMBERLAND HOUSE, WHITE HART LANE ROMFORD



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

REGULATORY SERVICES COMMITTEE 
Havering Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 

23 March 2017 (7.30  - 8.45 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

11 

Conservative Group 
 

Robby Misir (in the Chair) Melvin Wallace, Ray Best, 
Steven Kelly and Michael White 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Reg Whitney and +Barry Mugglestone 
 

East Havering 
Residents’ Group 

 
Linda Hawthorn and Alex Donald 
 

UKIP Group 
 

Phil Martin 
 

Independent Residents 
Group 

Graham Williamson 

 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Stephanie Nunn. 
 
+Substitute members: Councillor Barry Mugglestone (for Stephanie Nunn). 
 
Councillor Ron Ower was also present for part of the meeting. 
 
15 members of the public and a representative of the Press were present. 
 
Unless otherwise indicated all decisions were agreed with no vote against. 
 
Through the Chairman, announcements were made regarding emergency 
evacuation arrangements and the decision making process followed by the 
Committee. 
 
 
212 P2031.16 - LAND TO THE REAR OF KENT HOUSE, DURHAM HOUSE 

AND CUMBERLAND HOUSE, WHITE HART LANE ROMFORD  
 
This report before Members detailed an application for the redevelopment of 
part of the open space to the rear of four blocks of three-storey flats on the 
west side of White Hart Lane. The site, which was Council owned, currently 
comprised an area of informal amenity space used by the occupants of the 
flats.  The space was gated and fenced off so that it was not publically 
accessible. The proposal was to erect sixteen new affordable dwellings 
comprising six flats and ten houses. The site lay within a predominantly 



Regulatory Services Committee, 23 March 
2017 

 

 

 

residential area where the redevelopment of the land for housing would be 
acceptable in principle. 
 
In accordance with the public speaking arrangements the Committee was 
addressed by an objector with a response by the applicant’s agent. 
 
The objector commented that residents already enjoyed a low level quality 
of life in the area and that the proposal would have an impact on the 
amenity of existing residents. The objector also commented that the 
proposal would lead to a lack of light in the area and also have a detrimental 
impact on parking provision in the vicinity of the flats. The objector 
concluded by commenting that the existing flats had not benefitted from any 
regeneration or refurbishment. 
 
In response the applicant’s agent commented that officers had put together 
a comprehensive report following a long design process. The agent also 
commented that the proposal met housing needs in the area and provided 
high quality homes in a mix of designs. The agent concluded by 
commenting that regeneration works to the existing flats formed part of 
2017/18 Housing Programme. 
 
During the debate Members discussed the impact the proposal would have 
on the existing land and on the amenity of existing residents. 
 
Members also sought and received clarification on the distances between 
the proposed development and existing properties. 
 
Members noted that the proposed development qualified for a Mayoral CIL 
contribution of £27,760 and RESOLVED that the proposal was 
unacceptable as it stood but would be acceptable subject to the applicant 
entering into a planning obligation under S106 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 (as amended), to secure the following: 
 

 A financial contribution of £96,000 to be used for educational 
purposes in accordance with the policies DC29 and DC72 of the LDF 
Core Strategy and Development Control Policies Development Plan 
Document and the Planning Obligations Supplementary Planning 
Document. 
 

 All contribution sums should include interest to the due date of 
expenditure and all contribution sums to be subject to indexation from 
the date of completion of the Section 106 obligation (unilateral 
undertaking) to the date of receipt by the Council. 
 

 The provision on site of a minimum of 50% of the units as affordable 
housing to remain as affordable rented units in perpetuity. 
 



Regulatory Services Committee, 23 March 
2017 

 

 

 

 The Developer/Owner to pay the Council’s reasonable legal costs 
associated with the planning obligation prior to the completion of the 
obligation irrespective of whether the obligation was completed. 

 

 Payment of the appropriate planning obligations monitoring fee prior 
to the completion of the unilateral undertaking. 

 
That the Assistant Director of Regulatory Services be authorised to enter 
into a planning obligation to secure the above and upon completion of that 
obligation, grant planning permission subject to the conditions as set out in 
the report. 
 
The vote for the resolution to grant planning permission was carried by 6 
votes to 5. 
 
Councillors Misir, Best, Kelly, Wallace, White and Donald voted for the 
resolution to grant planning permission. 
 
Councillors Hawthorn, Mugglestone, Whitney, Martin and Williamson voted 
against the resolution to grant planning permission. 

 
 

213 P0154.17 - HYLANDS PRIMARY SCHOOL, GRANGER WAY, 
HORNCHURCH  
 
The report before Members detailed an application which sought permission 
for an extension to the main school building, to be located on the western 
side of the site to provide nursery provision in line with a growing demand 
for early years’ places. The school was Council owned and an objection had 
been received. 
 
Members noted that a petition had been received from the residents of 
Granger Way. 
 
In accordance with the public speaking arrangements the Committee was 
addressed by an objector with a response from the applicant’s agent. 
 
The objector commented that access to the school was already limited and 
that at drop off and pick up times the area was already at saturation point. 
The objector also commented that the current school already overlooked 
several neighbouring properties and that the proposal would only 
exacerbate the problem. The objector concluded by commenting that he 
had received a letter of support from his local MP. 
 
In response the applicant’s agent commented that there was a need for 
extra school places in the Romford area and that these had to be balanced 
against the extra traffic that would be created. The Council’s Highways 
service had deemed that the extra vehicular movements would be 
manageable. 
 



Regulatory Services Committee, 23 March 
2017 

 

 

 

During a brief debate Members sought and clarified the distance between 
the proposed extension and the the neighbouring properties. 
 
Members also discussed the current parking arrangements in the area 
including the use of the school car park on Sundays by the local church. 
 
It was RESOLVED to delegate to the Director of Neighbourhoods to grant 
planning permission subject to the expiry of the neighbour consultation 
period and subject to this not generating any further representations which 
raised new material considerations not covered within the committee report. 
Should any such further representations raising new material considerations 
be received then the application to go back to the Committee for 
determination. Also the attachment of an additional planning condition 
requiring that the car park fence have additional screening attached to 
mitigate the effect of headlights shining into residential premises in Granger 
way. 
 
 

214 P0088.17 - CROWNFIELD SCHOOL HOUSE, WHITE HART LANE 
ROMFORD - SINGLE STOREY REAR EXTENSION AND A NEW 
FENCED PLAYGROUND  
 
The Committee considered the report and without debate RESOLVED that 
planning permission be granted subject to the conditions as set out in the 
report. 
 
 

215 P0096.17 - TOWERS INFANT SCHOOL, OSBORNE ROAD - SINGLE 
STOREY EXTENSION TO THE EXISTING INFANT SCHOOL BUILDING, 
TO PROVIDE SPACE FOR A NEW NURSERY PROVISION  
 
The Committee considered the report and without debate RESOLVED that 
planning permission be granted subject to the conditions as set out in the 
report. 
 
 

216 P0149.17 - WHYBRIDGE INFANTS SCHOOL, FORD LANE, RAINHAM - 
NEW TWO CLASSROOM EXTENSION AND STAFF ROOM INFILL 
EXTENSION  
 
The Committee considered the report and without debate RESOLVED that 
planning permission be granted subject to the conditions as set out in the 
report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Regulatory Services Committee, 23 March 
2017 

 

 

 

217 P0059.17 - CENTRAL PARK SWIMMING POOL, GOOSHAYS DRIVE - 
SINGLE STOREY EXTENSION TO THE EXISTING LEISURE CENTRE 
AND ALTERATIONS TO THE CAR PARK  
 
The Committee considered the report and without debate RESOLVED that 
planning permission be granted subject to the conditions as set out in the 
report. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


